


Laboratory Job Number 256049
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet           Project  : STANDARD                      
2595 Lake Herman Rd.               Location : Storm Water Sampling          
Benicia, CA 94510                  Level    : II                            

Sample ID Lab ID
PARKING LOT                256049-001
GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE       256049-002
CAPE BRETON                256049-003
CAPE BLANCO                256049-004
COMET                      256049-005
METEOR                     256049-006

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature:                          Date:  05/14/2014 
Will S Rice

Project Manager
will.rice@ctberk.com

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001                                                 
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:        256049
Client:                   Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet
Location:                 Storm Water Sampling
Request Date:             04/25/14
Samples Received:         04/25/14

This data package contains sample and QC results for six water samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 04/25/14. The samples were
received cold and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Conductivity (SM2510B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Oil & Grease (HEM) (EPA 1664A):
Matrix spikes were not performed for this analysis due to insufficient sample
volume. No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) (SM2540D):
High RPD was observed for total suspended solids in the MS/MSD for batch
210631; the parent sample was not a project sample, and the RPD was
acceptable in the BS/BSD. No other analytical problems were encountered.

pH (EPA 9040C):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Low-level Mercury (EPA 1631):
Alpha Analytical Dublin in Dublin, CA performed the analysis (not NELAP
certified). Please see the Alpha Analytical Dublin case narrative.
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Detections Summary for 256049

Client   : Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet                                              
Project  : STANDARD                                                              
Location : Storm Water Sampling                                                  

Client Sample ID : PARKING LOT         Laboratory Sample ID :         256049-001 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24              1,900                   49         16       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Motor Oil C24-C36           1,800                  290         94       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Arsenic                         5.1                  5.0        1.3     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Barium                         65                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Chromium                        5.8                  5.0        0.57    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                         31                    5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Nickel                          5.5                  5.0        0.71    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Vanadium                       15                    5.0        0.67    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                          180                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance        5,440                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              7.9                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids         40                    6                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.111    SM2540D      METHOD        

Client Sample ID : GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE     Laboratory Sample ID :    256049-002 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24                 77       Y           50         16       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Barium                         54                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                          9.3                  5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                        3,300                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance           19                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              6.6                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids         23                    5                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.000    SM2540D      METHOD        

Client Sample ID : CAPE BRETON         Laboratory Sample ID :         256049-003 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24                860                   51         17       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Motor Oil C24-C36             520                  310         98       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Barium                        200                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                         43                    5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Lead                           21                    5.0        0.91    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                        1,900                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance           76                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              5.8                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids         14                    5                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.000    SM2540D      METHOD        

Page 1 of 2                                                                                                                      33.0

7 of 46



Client Sample ID : CAPE BLANCO         Laboratory Sample ID :         256049-004 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24              1,200                   49         16       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Motor Oil C24-C36             840                  290         94       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Barium                        240                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                        100                    5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Lead                           27                    5.0        0.91    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                        2,100                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance          100                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              5.6                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids         44                    5                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.000    SM2540D      METHOD        

Client Sample ID : COMET            Laboratory Sample ID :            256049-005 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24              1,800                   49         16       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Motor Oil C24-C36           1,100                  290         94       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Barium                        370                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                         51                    5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Lead                            6.6                  5.0        0.91    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                        2,000                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance          100                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              5.4                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids          9                    5                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.000    SM2540D      METHOD        

Client Sample ID : METEOR            Laboratory Sample ID :           256049-006 

Analyte              Result     Flags       RL         MDL        Units      Basis      IDF       Method     Prep Method  

Diesel C10-C24              1,200                   53         18       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Motor Oil C24-C36             750                  320        100       ug/L        As Recd    1.000    EPA 8015B    EPA 3520C     

Barium                        880                    5.0        1.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Copper                         44                    5.0        0.99    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Lead                            7.3                  5.0        0.91    ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Zinc                        2,800                   20          3.0     ug/L        TOTAL      1.000    EPA 6010B    EPA 3010A     

Specific Conductance           95                    1.0                umhos/cm    TOTAL      1.000    SM2510B      METHOD        

pH                              5.5                  1.0                SU          TOTAL      1.000    EPA 9040C    METHOD        

Total Suspended Solids         15                    5                  mg/L        TOTAL      1.000    SM2540D      METHOD        

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
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Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        04/25/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Prepared:        04/29/14                      
Batch#:          210582                                                                       

Field ID:        PARKING LOT                    Lab ID:          256049-001                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                       1,900                  49         
Motor Oil C24-C36                    1,800                 290         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    101    66-129  

Field ID:        GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE           Lab ID:          256049-002                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                          77 Y                50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    110    66-129  

Field ID:        CAPE BRETON                    Lab ID:          256049-003                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                         860                  51         
Motor Oil C24-C36                      520                 310         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    103    66-129  

Field ID:        CAPE BLANCO                    Lab ID:          256049-004                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                       1,200                  49         
Motor Oil C24-C36                      840                 290         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    109    66-129  

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2                                                                                                                       8.0
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Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        04/25/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Prepared:        04/29/14                      
Batch#:          210582                                                                       

Field ID:        COMET                          Lab ID:          256049-005                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                       1,800                  49         
Motor Oil C24-C36                    1,100                 290         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    111    66-129  

Field ID:        METEOR                         Lab ID:          256049-006                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                       1,200                  53         
Motor Oil C24-C36                      750                 320         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    114    66-129  

Type:            BLANK                          Analyzed:        04/30/14                       
Lab ID:          QC738196                                                                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                     ND                       50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    102    66-129  

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2                                                                                                                       8.0
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Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          210582                        
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        04/29/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        04/30/14                      

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC738197                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,112         84     61-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    107    66-129  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC738198                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,252         90     61-120  6    45  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    112    66-129  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       9.0
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California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        PARKING LOT                   Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-001                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte         Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic                 5.1       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                 65         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium         ND              2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium                5.8       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                 31         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead              ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury           ND              0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum        ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel                  5.5       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium               15         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                  180        20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      14.1

20 of 46



California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE          Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-002                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte         Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                 54         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium         ND              2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                  9.3       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead              ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury           ND              0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum        ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                3,300        20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      15.1
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California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        CAPE BRETON                   Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-003                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte        Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic            ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                 200        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium          ND             2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium            ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium           ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                  43        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead                    21        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury            ND             0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum         ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium           ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                 1,900       20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      16.1
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California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        CAPE BLANCO                   Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-004                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte        Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic            ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                 240        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium          ND             2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium            ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium           ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                 100        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead                    27        5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury            ND             0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum         ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver             ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium           ND            10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium           ND             5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                 2,100       20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        COMET                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-005                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte         Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                370         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium         ND              2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                 51         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead                    6.6       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury           ND              0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum        ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                2,000        20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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24 of 46



California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Project#:        STANDARD                      
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Field ID:        METEOR                        Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          256049-006                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte         Result        RL     Batch# Prepared Analyzed     Prep        Analysis   
Antimony          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Arsenic           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Barium                880         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Beryllium         ND              2.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cadmium           ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Chromium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Cobalt            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Copper                 44         5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Lead                    7.3       5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Mercury           ND              0.20   210846 05/07/14 05/07/14 METHOD        EPA 7470A     
Molybdenum        ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Nickel            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Selenium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Silver            ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Thallium          ND             10      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Vanadium          ND              5.0    210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     
Zinc                2,800        20      210633 04/30/14 05/01/14 EPA 3010A     EPA 6010B     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3010A                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Type:            BLANK                         Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC738416                      Batch#:          210633                        
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        04/30/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        05/01/14                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Antimony                           ND                       10         
Arsenic                            ND                        5.0       
Barium                             ND                        5.0       
Beryllium                          ND                        2.0       
Cadmium                            ND                        5.0       
Chromium                           ND                        5.0       
Cobalt                             ND                        5.0       
Copper                             ND                        5.0       
Lead                               ND                        5.0       
Molybdenum                         ND                        5.0       
Nickel                             ND                        5.0       
Selenium                           ND                       10         
Silver                             ND                        5.0       
Thallium                           ND                       10         
Vanadium                           ND                        5.0       
Zinc                               ND                       20         

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      20.0
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3010A                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          210633                        
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        04/30/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                      

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC738417                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Antimony                               500.0               491.1       98     78-120  
Arsenic                                100.0               100.5       100    80-120  
Barium                               2,000               1,918         96     80-120  
Beryllium                               50.00               50.87      102    80-120  
Cadmium                                 50.00               49.89      100    80-120  
Chromium                               200.0               193.1       97     80-120  
Cobalt                                 500.0               475.1       95     80-120  
Copper                                 250.0               234.6       94     79-120  
Lead                                   100.0                93.41      93     80-120  
Molybdenum                             400.0               393.8       98     80-120  
Nickel                                 500.0               479.3       96     80-120  
Selenium                               100.0                95.09      95     80-120  
Silver                                  50.00               49.02      98     80-120  
Thallium                               100.0               101.0       101    80-120  
Vanadium                               500.0               487.1       97     80-120  
Zinc                                   500.0               483.3       97     80-120  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC738418                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                               500.0               496.3       99     78-120  1   20  
Arsenic                                100.0               102.6       103    80-120  2   20  
Barium                               2,000               1,934         97     80-120  1   20  
Beryllium                               50.00               52.13      104    80-120  2   20  
Cadmium                                 50.00               51.11      102    80-120  2   20  
Chromium                               200.0               194.2       97     80-120  1   20  
Cobalt                                 500.0               483.9       97     80-120  2   20  
Copper                                 250.0               239.9       96     79-120  2   20  
Lead                                   100.0                95.40      95     80-120  2   20  
Molybdenum                             400.0               397.8       99     80-120  1   20  
Nickel                                 500.0               486.8       97     80-120  2   20  
Selenium                               100.0                96.53      97     80-120  2   20  
Silver                                  50.00               49.76      100    80-120  1   20  
Thallium                               100.0               102.3       102    80-120  1   20  
Vanadium                               500.0               490.2       98     80-120  1   20  
Zinc                                   500.0               495.6       99     80-120  3   20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            EPA 3010A                     
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 6010B                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          210633                        
MSS Lab ID:      255827-006                    Sampled:         04/21/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/21/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        04/30/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        05/01/14                      

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC738419                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked            Result       %REC  Limits
Antimony                           <0.6500          500.0            498.7      100    76-120 
Arsenic                             5.152           100.0            109.4      104    79-126 
Barium                            150.8           2,000            2,052        95     74-120 
Beryllium                           0.9354           50.00            54.52     107    80-122 
Cadmium                            <0.5791           50.00            43.76     88     76-122 
Chromium                           10.57            200.0            201.1      95     76-120 
Cobalt                             16.27            500.0            472.6      91     74-120 
Copper                             31.96            250.0            272.9      96     74-122 
Lead                               11.73            100.0            102.5      91     71-120 
Molybdenum                          5.251           400.0            393.9      97     78-120 
Nickel                             42.66            500.0            507.9      93     73-120 
Selenium                            4.241           100.0            104.5      100    71-127 
Silver                             <0.6601           50.00            51.70     103    58-128 
Thallium                           <2.020           100.0             94.01     94     71-120 
Vanadium                           17.83            500.0            504.7      97     80-120 
Zinc                               25.32            500.0            497.1      94     74-123 

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC738420                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Antimony                               500.0               495.1       99     76-120  1   20  
Arsenic                                100.0               106.3       101    79-126  3   20  
Barium                               2,000               2,018         93     74-120  2   25  
Beryllium                               50.00               54.75      108    80-122  0   20  
Cadmium                                 50.00               43.57      87     76-122  0   20  
Chromium                               200.0               199.1       94     76-120  1   20  
Cobalt                                 500.0               471.8       91     74-120  0   20  
Copper                                 250.0               273.8       97     74-122  0   21  
Lead                                   100.0               102.0       90     71-120  0   20  
Molybdenum                             400.0               391.0       96     78-120  1   20  
Nickel                                 500.0               503.4       92     73-120  1   20  
Selenium                               100.0               101.9       98     71-127  2   35  
Silver                                  50.00               50.98      102    58-128  1   22  
Thallium                               100.0                92.34      92     71-120  2   20  
Vanadium                               500.0               500.2       96     80-120  1   20  
Zinc                                   500.0               495.5       94     74-123  0   20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Type:            BLANK                         Batch#:          210846                        
Lab ID:          QC739268                      Prepared:        05/07/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Analyzed:        05/07/14                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Result                RL         
ND                        0.20      

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      26.0
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Batch#:          210846                        
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        05/07/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        05/07/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID         Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
BS     QC739269             2.500               2.687     107    80-120           
BSD    QC739270             2.500               2.728     109    80-120  2    20  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Batch QC Report

California Title 22 Metals

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 7470A                     
Analyte:         Mercury                       Batch#:          210846                        
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Sampled:         04/21/14                      
MSS Lab ID:      255910-003                    Received:        04/23/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        05/07/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        05/07/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID      MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
MS     QC739271          <0.04000           2.500            2.643    106    57-127           
MSD    QC739272                             2.500            2.647    106    57-127  0    42  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Total Oil & Grease (HEM)

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 1664A                     
Analyte:         Oil & Grease (HEM)            Batch#:          210575                        
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Units:           mg/L                          Received:        04/25/14                      

Field ID        Type    Lab ID        Result             RL         Diln Fac  Analyzed 
PARKING LOT          SAMPLE 256049-001     ND                   4.80     0.9600     04/29/14  
GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE SAMPLE 256049-002     ND                   5.30     1.060      04/29/14  
CAPE BRETON          SAMPLE 256049-003     ND                   4.90     0.9800     04/29/14  
CAPE BLANCO          SAMPLE 256049-004     ND                   4.80     0.9600     04/29/14  
COMET                SAMPLE 256049-005     ND                   4.75     0.9500     04/29/14  
METEOR               SAMPLE 256049-006     ND                   4.85     0.9700     04/29/14  

BLANK  QC738175       ND                   5.00     1.000      04/28/14  

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Total Oil & Grease (HEM)

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 1664A                     
Analyte:         Oil & Grease (HEM)            Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          210575                        
Units:           mg/L                          Analyzed:        04/28/14                      

Type    Lab ID         Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
BS     QC738176            40.00               34.20      86     78-114           
BSD    QC738177            40.00               31.20      78     78-114  9    18  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       6.0
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Conductivity

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        SM2510B                       
Analyte:         Specific Conductance          Batch#:          210708                        
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           umhos/cm                      Analyzed:        05/02/14 12:36                
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Field ID        Type    Lab ID         Result                RL             Sampled    
PARKING LOT          SAMPLE 256049-001       5,440                   1.0       04/25/14 09:05 
GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE SAMPLE 256049-002          19                   1.0       04/25/14 08:58 
CAPE BRETON          SAMPLE 256049-003          76                   1.0       04/25/14 09:55 
CAPE BLANCO          SAMPLE 256049-004         100                   1.0       04/25/14 09:10 
COMET                SAMPLE 256049-005         100                   1.0       04/25/14 09:00 
METEOR               SAMPLE 256049-006          95                   1.0       04/25/14 09:10 

BLANK  QC738713       ND                        1.0                      

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Conductivity

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        SM2510B                       
Analyte:         Specific Conductance          Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          210708                        
MSS Lab ID:      256093-001                    Sampled:         04/25/14 14:00                
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/28/14                      
Units:           umhos/cm                      Analyzed:        05/02/14 12:36                

Type   Lab ID     MSS Result      Spiked        Result          RL      %REC  Limits RPD  Lim
LCS   QC738714                     1,000          967.0                 97    90-110          
SDUP  QC738715       2,127                      2,132           1.000                0    20  

RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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pH

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 9040C                     
Analyte:         pH                            Batch#:          210483                        
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           SU                            Analyzed:        04/26/14 17:06                
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Field ID         Lab ID         Result                RL             Sampled    
PARKING LOT          256049-001           7.9                 1.0       04/25/14 09:05 
GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE 256049-002           6.6                 1.0       04/25/14 08:58 
CAPE BRETON          256049-003           5.8                 1.0       04/25/14 09:55 
CAPE BLANCO          256049-004           5.6                 1.0       04/25/14 09:10 
COMET                256049-005           5.4                 1.0       04/25/14 09:00 
METEOR               256049-006           5.5                 1.0       04/25/14 09:10 

RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

pH

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        EPA 9040C                     
Analyte:         pH                            Units:           SU                            
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Type:            SDUP                          Batch#:          210483                        
MSS Lab ID:      256021-001                    Sampled:         04/25/14 08:45                
Lab ID:          QC737801                      Received:        04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Analyzed:        04/26/14 13:43                

MSS Result            Result                RL          RPD  Lim
7.720               7.760               1.000     1    20  

RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        SM2540D                       
Analyte:         Total Suspended Solids        Sampled:         04/25/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        04/25/14                      
Units:           mg/L                          Prepared:        04/30/14                      
Batch#:          210631                        Analyzed:        05/01/14                      

Field ID        Type    Lab ID         Result                RL           Diln Fac 
PARKING LOT          SAMPLE 256049-001          40                   6         1.111      
GREEN MOUNTAIN STATE SAMPLE 256049-002          23                   5         1.000      
CAPE BRETON          SAMPLE 256049-003          14                   5         1.000      
CAPE BLANCO          SAMPLE 256049-004          44                   5         1.000      
COMET                SAMPLE 256049-005           9                   5         1.000      
METEOR               SAMPLE 256049-006          15                   5         1.000      

BLANK  QC738404       ND                        1         0.2000     

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Batch QC Report

Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

Lab #:           256049                        Location:        Storm Water Sampling          
Client:          Suisun Bay Reserve Fleet      Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#:        STANDARD                      Analysis:        SM2540D                       
Analyte:         Total Suspended Solids        Batch#:          210631                        
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Sampled:         04/25/14                      
MSS Lab ID:      256066-001                    Received:        04/28/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Prepared:        04/30/14                      
Units:           mg/L                          Analyzed:        05/01/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type    Lab ID      MSS Result          Spiked            Result       %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
BS     QC738405                             50.00            55.00     110    80-120           
BSD    QC738406                             50.00            57.00     114    80-120  4    5   
MS     QC738407           70.00             50.00           113.0      86     52-132           
MSD    QC738408                             50.00           106.0      72     52-132  6 *  5   

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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Laboratory Job Number 256049

Subcontracted Products

Alpha Analytical Dublin
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